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ANCHORAGE, ALASKA
AR NO. 2002- 367

A RESOLUTION OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF ANCHORAGE ASSEMBLY
APPROPRIATING FORTY-ONE THOUSAND DOLLARS ($41,000) FROM THE HERITAGE
LAND BANK GENERAL FUND (221) TO THE HERITAGE LAND BANK CAPITAL FUND
(421) FORA PHASE II ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT OF HLB PARCEL NO. 4-
043, (THE FORMER HOLLYWOOD VISTA SITE) LOCATED ON GOVERNMENT mLL,
AND AMENDING THE 2002 GENERAL GOVERNMENT CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT
BUDGET AND AMENDING THE 2002-2007 GENERAL GOVERNMENT CAPITAL
IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM BUDGET.
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WHEREAS, it is the responsibility of the Heritage Land Bank to manage its lands and
to use the Heritage Land Bank Fund "only for the acquisition of land for municipal use and for
improvements to Heritage Land Bank land..." (AMC25.40.025A); and

WHEREAS, the subject property, HLB Parcel #4-043, has been identified as a site for
future comprehensive housing and community development project; and

WHEREAS, it is the obligation of HLB to identify and quantify all parameters and
conditions relating to eventual development and potential disposition prior to commencing work
property in its inventory; and

WHEREAS, a recent Phase I environmental site assessment has indicated possible
contamination of soils on the subject property; and

WHEREAS, estimated expenses for the proposed Phase n environmental site
assessment (ESA) have been estimated by Shannon & Wilson, Inc. at an amount not to exceed $41,000
for this project;

WHEREAS, a term contract exists between the Municipality of Anchorage and
Shannon & Wilson, Inc., through the Office of Planning, Development and Public Works and is
accessible to HLB for this purpose; and

WHEREA8, the 2002 General Government Capital Improvement Budget and the 2002-
2007 Capital Improvement Program were approved October 30, 2001 (AO 2001-164(8) and AR 2001-
276(8), respectively), at which time their approval did not anticipate monetary support for this project
on HLB Parcel #4-043,
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Page 2
AR 2002- 367
HLB #4-043 ESA

NOW THEREFORE, THE ANCHORAGE ASSEMBLY HEREBY RESOL YES

That FORTY-ONE THOUSAND DOLLARS ($41,000) shall be appropriated from the
Heritage Land Bank General Fund (221) to the Heritage Land Bank Capital Improvement Program
Fund (421) for conducting a Phase II ESA on HLB Parcel #4-043.

Section 1.

That the 2002 HLB Capital Improvement Budget for HLB Capital Fund #421,
Department HLB, is amended to include appropriation of $41,000 from the Heritage Land Bank
General Fund for the above-noted expenses.

~ection 2.

Section 3. That the 2002-2007 Capital Improvement Program is amended to include appropriation
in 2002 of$41,000 into HLB Capital Fund #421, Department HLB, for the above-noted expenses.

That this resolution shall take effect immediately upon Assembly approval.Section 4.

An'EST:

De~artmental Aoorooriation:
Real Estate Department $41,000

G:\Hlb\Assembly\Resolutions\HV A ESA cap budg AR.doc



MUNICIPALITY OF ANCHORAGE

-2002
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41

42
43
44

MEETING DATE: November 26. 2002
Mayor WuerchFROM:

A Resolution of the Municipality of Anchorage Assembly Appropriating Forty-One
Thousand Dollars ($41,000) from the Heritage Land Bank Fund (221) to the Heritage
Land Bank Capital Improvement Fund (421) for a Phase II Environmental Site
Assessment (ESA) of HLB Parcel No. 4-043 (the Former Hollywood Vista Apartments
Site on Government Hill) and Amending the 2002 General Government Capital
Improvement Budget (Cffi) and the 2002-2007 General Government Capital

Improvement Program (CIP) Budget.

SUBJECT:

Heritage Land Bank (HLB) Parcel #4-043 is a parcel in the HLB inventory and is the site of the former
Hollywood Vista Apartments on Government Hill (see map, Appendix A). In preparation for future
redevelopment of this parcel, it is the responsibility of the HLB to assure the safety and quality of the

land prior to its disposal.

A recent phase I site assessment of the property revealed the potential presence of contaminants on the
subject property. A second, phase II Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) is warranted in order to
determine the depth and degree of any contamination that may be present. This includes groundwater
monitoring and other forms of sampling, some of which must begin immediately in order to determine
results before next summer (please see scope of work by Shannon and Wilson, Appendix B).

Due to the size of the property and period required for contamination monitoring, the ESA is expected

to cost up to $41,000 (see Appendix C).

On October 9, 2002, the HLB Advisory Commission approved HLBAC Resolution 2002-19,
recommending Assembly approval for the ESA for the subject property at an amount not to exceed

$41,000 (Appendix D).

This appropriation request is necessary to initiate work in a timely fashion, and is in accordance with
the current HLB work program, cited above. Sufficient funds are available in the HLB General Fund

(221) to cover this appropriation.

THE ADMINISTRA nON RECOMMENDS APPROVAL OF THIS APPROPRIA nON REQUEST.

George J. Cannelos, Executive Director, Heritage Land Bank
Kate Giard, Chief Fiscal Officer
2002 Funds Certification: 221-0740
($41,000 ofHLB Fund Balance)
Harry J. Kieling, Jr., Municipal Manager
George P. Wuerch, Mayor

G:\H1b\Assembly\Memorandums\HV A ESA approp AR.doc

Prepared by:
Fund Certification:

Concur:
Respectfully submitted:
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Appendix B

~NO1'1! & V~l..sON, INc.JTol1ywood Vistas Phase JI
Octobcr 1S, 2002
Pngc 3

SCOPE OF SERVICES

OUf scope of WQtk wa.~ developed based on lhe recommcndalions in DOWL '5 June 2002
Phasc I rcport. O\Jr interprctation of sitc COl1ditions and tho data uscs roqucstcd. mld our
convcrsations with you. 111.c followulg 1hrcc-phase worlc scope was developed to S.1lisfy lhe
projcct objcctivcs in a manncr lhal will result in usable and defensible data, and is consistcnt witt)
llJO local s~'ndanl of practice. To complete the project, Shannon & Wilson will conduct thc Task
1 plHnning effort. tho 'fask 2 field monitoring activitics, and thc Task 3 rcporting. Subcontractors
includo I)iscovcry Drilling Inc. (Discovcry), Alaska Soil Rocycling (ASR), En' BraId A1a.~ka Inc.
(l~lnCr(\Jd). t\nd Cf&l! Envirolu11cI1tal Scrviccs Inc. (C-~&E).

.'rR~k 1 - PrnJ~~t Planning

Pn)jl.'Ct pl:\nnillg cQn$isls of l"Cscarch and plannulg tasks conductcd prior to the on-sile
illVc\.o;ivc work. Tho infolTtlation will bc uscd to cnhancc tho ofiiciency or OUT field efforts. and to
nbl:lin Ihc llecc~nry data to salisry projcct objcctivcs. Bocause {he site is not currc11tly
dcsignnlcd by thc stalc as a C01lttllninatCtl silo, a work plan is not rcquircd. Howcvcr, wc havo
illCludcd provisions to prepurc Ol site map that depicts thc proposcd boring/n1011itoring wcll
1ocutiolls. l'\us sitc pion wjll bc bascd on an ol\-S1te mooting with MOA and/or HLB
n.:proscnlativcs. rcscarch of avai1ab1c documet,ts pertaining to potcl1tia1 off-silo sources, and
imcl'Vicws witlt pcrsons knowlcdgoablc of thc sitc and surrounding ar~a.c;. In particul8r. wc
lIl1dc~tnnd thi\l Mr. 1)011 13cnnctt mny havc usoru1 inronnation thnl is not contain cd in tl1C Juno

2002 I)OWL Phnsc I rcport.

The prujoct ptsMing task also includos work 10 coordinate the drilling cffort. which may
CI\tail pcnlliLq for sile access and/or rjght-of-way drilling. Tt is assumed that MOA at\d HLB will
aJso assisl in obltlining thc ncccssary pcnnits and access agreemcnts.

J:~~1.: 1. - 1;'f{"c1JI Art.vltlp~

11'lc Jictd activitios consisl of drilling up to tcn ooi1 borings, illslalling a monitoring well
in rive borclto1cs. and collec.t.ing soil and g.roundwntcr sampJcs. FoJ1owing our initial docutt1cnt
rcscnrch, 1'Cfi11cn1cnl ofprojcct objcctivcs n'lay allow a teUuction in ~e number ofborillgs illd/or
monitorillg wcl1s. The bc)ring and well locations wi}) be provided in a sitc plan to be al')]1roved by
thc MONI.ILB prior 10 site mobilization. It is noted that modifications to tho proposed 10catioDS
m:\y bc nocc1Is:1ry in thc ficlc.1 duo to uti1ily positions. sitc acccss. and other sitc-spccific
col'$illC1l1tioll~.

32-2-12701
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SHANrro~J &W'LSON.INC.I-iollywood Vistas Ph:lsC 11
Oclooor 15, 2002
l'ftCJc 4co

BQfchotc.Dr1lliJ'B ftn~ .Qn;1 .Q~mp1ing

The five boreholc8 will be l1rillcd by J)jscovery) using a truck-mounted drill rig cquipped with a
hollow-stcm drill flig1\ts. 1!Ocll borcholc will bc advanccd to a depth at least 5 foot below thc
obscrvc<1 gro\In(lwaler conlact. Based on our know)edg~ of lh~ project sile area. we anticipale
groundwntcr to bc cncountcrcd about 50 (oct bclow thc ground surfacc (bgs). For planning
P\lrpOseS) it is ~~umO(I that each borcholc will extend to a tala) depth of about 60 feet bgs. Drill
Cl1ttillgs t1mt arc not clc.'\tly impactcd wilt bc uscd as backfin in thc corrcsponding borcholc or
monilorin~ we" inslnUntion. Excess soil will be containcrizcd and transported to ASR for

c.1iS}>os31.

Soil s8n1plcs will be collcct&1 rroll\ cach borel1o1e at S-rool intervals rrom the surfacc lo
20 rcct bg.o;, t\nd at ID-foot intervals thereaftcr. .Hach samp]c will be visually classificd and fic1d.
scrccllod using nil organic vapor monitor (DVM) and Jleadspace sojl screening nlethods. Two
Hail s.1mplcs from each borehole will be submitted for chcmical anaJyscs. 11\csc samplcs wi11
illClu«c tbc sampl0 from cach boring t11at exhibits t11C highest headspace re~ling or 1he most
viSlmlly impacted samplc; and a samplc from citI)C! lhc intccval dirootly abovo the groun<1water
contO1ct Of rrom a depth to char..JC(oli'l.e the concentration profilc or othcrwisc satisfy projcct data
ol~CClivcs. Analyticnl sanlpJos wi]1 bc submittCtllO CT&E Environmental Scrviccs (C'f&l!) nnd
~oloctivoly (oslcd for gnsolinc rango organics (GRO) by Alaska Mctl\od JOI (AKJ01); diesel
nlngc organics (DRO) by AK102; polynuclear Rromatic hydrocarbons (PAll) by Enviroa1nlCnla1
Protcction Agcncy (I~PA) Mctllod 8270 81M; and vo1atilo organic compounds (VOCs) by liPA
Mctlloo 8260B. Tho samples tasted for GI{O and VOCs will bc cxtractcd in thc .acId usillg tho
AKlOI protocol.

Mnnilnring W~II In~1.llntinn, n~Sl.C1s>procn1, S~eymg. ~lncl ~ampling

"hc monitoring wclls will bo instaJ1cd through the hollow-stem drilling flights. I!ncl1
wcll will bc conslruclec.l of 2-inch diameter polyvjnyl chloridc (PVC) casing. with to-foot
tlCTOenetl sections containing O.OlO-inch, mnchinc-cut slots. The wells' screencd scctions will bc
pl",ccd to cxtcnd nbol!t 5 fect ahov" aI1d 5 feet below the obscrvod groundwater contact. This
intcrval is spccified to slraddJc thc rangc of groundwntcr nucluations. assunring that 111c static
wntcr 1ovcl obscrvoo during drilling i!! reprcsentativc of thc scasonal average elevation. Wcll
p~cki"g l11aleri"ls wilt consist of 20-40 silica sand. bentonite chips. and dlill cuttings. Tho
monitoril\g wclls will bo colnplutcd with flush-mount D10numcnt covcrs sct in cemeJ1t.

Po11owinu illStaUation. lhc monitoring wells will be dcvclopcd. survcycd, and sampled.
I)cvclopmcnt will bc conc.luctc:d belwccn 24 and 48 hours aftcr thc wells arc insta1led, using
cither a D1cchal~ical or hanu-opcratC<t pUD1p to rcmovo at lcastlO well volumes ofwntor. During
dcvclo()1~1CJ\t. walcr quu1ity parwnctctS of tcmpcratute. pH, and conductivity will bc mca.~ured

~2-2-12701
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Hollywood Vistas PJ1ase 11 SHANi\'ON &~LSo.".li.JC.
Octobcr IS, 2002
PASO 5

once cvcry onc or two well volumcs. Dcvclopmcnt will bo consideted complete when the watcr
quality parnmcters stabili"/..e over consecutive rncasurcments. SS gallons arc purgcd, or three
hours havc clapscd. TllC purgc watcr will bc conLajneri~.ed on-site, pending receipt of lmatyiica1
rtS\IIL~. For p1annjng pUlpOSCS, it is assumcd that 200 ga11ons of purgcwatcr wit) rcquire off-site
t~atn'lcnt 3n<1 disposal by Elncrnld.

A closcd-1oop lcvct survcy wj)) bc used to cstablish the clcvations of cach won, with
mcasuro,"onts 1.~kon with rcspcct to both t1,c ground 8Urfaco and 10 tho top of the wcU casll'Cs.
Elcvnliol1S will bc dctcm\inccl to an accur,scy of 0.01 foot, rclativc to 311 on-site temporary
hcnchll'1\rk.

GrounlJwmor samples will hc collcctcd fron1 tho now moJ\itoring wells within 24 hours
[('"owing c.lovclopmcnt, l1sin~ a pcristallic pump or tlvc.licalc<t, disposftblc bailcrs. In ndc.litioI1, up
lo two scrcc&lillg-Jcvcl groundwl11er samplcs may bc col1cctcd dircctly from soil borings that noo
nol oon1p1ct~d IL~ moniloring wclls. '111C groundwater samples wi" bc submiltcd to CT&'R and
nnaly/.c~ for ORO, DRO, anti VOCs. In nddition, up to two samples may also bc tcstcd for
PAIls.

T~c~ 1 - Rppnrtill.o.

11\c ficld nctivitics fOT this projcct will bc summnri7.cd in a report that will iJICluuo
labulntccl ficld Q"« nnnlytical results. a sitc plnn showing thc fmal monitoring wen JoCt,lions and
11lc grou11(twaler now direction, boring logs detailing subsurface COf\<.litions and monitoring wcl1
i11stal1u1 jOt1 n\t\.leriaIs, and a n1onitoring WL:11 dovelupment and snmpliJlg log. The TCS\llts of soil
:lnd groul1c1wntcr s:\nlplos will bo rcvicwcd in context of l'rojcct objcctivcs to dovclop
conclusiul1.~ iln<l rccOJl1mcf1dations for rurlher work, as warraJ1tcd.

SCllEDULE

"nsod on our cun-ent schcduJc. wc are available to start work within 1 wcck of your'
Dut110rizalion (0 J1rocccd. Wc DJ\licipnle that tho on.sitc activities can be conductcd within 2
wcc;k... of nuL11Omation. with anntyticnt results rooeivcd withjn a standard 2-wcek tun1nround
tim~. Thc final report will bt: submitted to MONHLB within 30 days {oJlowing receipt of
nn:llyticnl results. rr desired, wo can provide a more detailcd projccl schedule to satisfy project
objcctivcs .1nd mcct spcciuc tinlo requircmcnts of yours.

32-2-12701
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From:
Sent: To:
Subject

Matt Hemry [MSH@shanwil.com]
Thursday, September 12,2002 11 :25 AM dmahoney@akanhs.org; EashAS@ci.anchorage.ak.us Hollywood Vistas

As discussed with you, we have increased the scope of work for our Phase II, to include additional characterization to evaluate potential
contamination near the seeps on ARRC property. The current scope consists of 10 soil borings,S of which to be completed, developed, and
sampled as groundwater monitoring wells. The cost estimate for this project is $40,640. The actual scope of work will be detenIlined in the
project's preliminary planning stages, and may be modified in the field to accomodate observed site conditions. Thanks,

Matthew S. Hemry, P .E.
Shannon & Wilson, Inc.
5430 Fairbanks Street, Suite 3 Anchorage, Alaska 99518

(907) 561-2120 (phone) (907) 561-4483 (fax) (907) 229-1064 (cell)

file:///CVDOCUME-1/mmjpt/LOCALS-1rremp/-LWFOOOO.htm [10/22/2002 2:05:45 PM]



Appendix D

Heritage Land Bank Advisory Commission

Resolution 2002-19

A RESOLUTION OF THE HERITAGE LAND BANK ADVISORY COMMISSION RECOMMENDING
ASSEMBLY APPROVAL FOR AN APPROPRIATION NOT TO EXCEED $41,000 FROM THE HLB FUND TO
THE BLB CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND FOR A PHASE n ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT OF
HLB PARCEL NO. 4-043, THE FORMER BOLL YWOOD VISTA SITE ON GOVERNMENT Bn.L.

WHEREAS, "It is the mission of the Heritage Land Bank to manage uncommitted municipal land ... to benefit the
present and future citizens of Anchorage, promote orderly development, and achieve the goals of the comprehensive
plan." (AMC 25.40.010); and I

WHEREAS, "The HLB advisory commission shall be required to hold a public hearing, with public notice as specified
in this chapter, prior to making a recommendation to die mayor and assembly regarding the transfer of funds from die
HLB Fund to the Heritage Land Bank Land Capital Improvement Fund or an interest in land..." (AMC 25.40.025A); and

WHEREAS, ".. .revenue in the Heritage Land Bank operating budget as provided in section 25.40.035.B, revenue in the
Heritage Land Bank operating fund may be appropriated by the mayor and assembly to the Heritage Land Bank capital
fund only for the acquisition of land for municipal use, and for improvements to Heritage Land Bank land." (AMC
25.40.035C)

WHEREAS, the subject property has been identified as a site for a future comprehensive housing and community
redevelopment project; and

WHEREAS, it is the obligation In.B to identify and quantify all parameters relating to eventual development and sale or
other disposition prior to commencing work on the subject property; and

WHEREAS, a recent Phase I environmental site assessment and other sources indicate that possible contamination of
soils of the subject property may exist; and

WHEREAS, an estimated fee for the proposed environmental site assessment was submitted by Shannon & Wilson, Inc.
on September 12,2002, in the amount not to exceed $41,000; and

WHEREAS, a tenn contract exists through the Public Works Department with Shannon & Wilson, which is accessible by
lll.B for this purpose.

NOW THEREFORE THE HERITAGE LAND BANK ADVISORY COMMISSION RESOLVES TO
RECOMMEND ASSEMBLY APPROVAL OF AN APPROPRIATION NOT TO EXCEED $41,000 FROM THE
BLB FUND TO THE HLB CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND FOR A PHASE n ENVIRONMENTAL SITE
ASSESSMENT OF HLB PARCEL NO. 4-043, THE FORMER BOLL YWOOD VISTA SITE.

Section 1. This resolution will take effect immediately upon passage and approval.

APPROVED: A 1TEST:

~~~~ DiroctO£ .,

Heritage Land Bank
. Chair

/ Heritage Land Bank Advisory Commission

G: \Hlb\HLBAC\Resolutions \2002\2002 -19HollvwdVPhaseli. doc
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